investment opportunities arise that would require additional funding by means of cash or the

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –

issuance of new Shares and a specific mandate has to be sought, the Board considers that it is

uncertain whether the requisite approval from Shareholders or Independent Shareholders, as the

case may be, could be obtained in a timely manner.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, save for the Acquisition as previously announced by the

Company, the Company has no other plans or negotiations in relation to other new investment

opportunities and/or acquisition. Accordingly, the Company has no current plan to utilize the

New General Mandate.

Change in shareholding structure of the Company

For illustration purpose only, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilization of the New General

Mandate (assuming no further Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the Company between

the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon full
utilization of the

New General Mandate
No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Liu Dafan (Note 1) 97,000,839 12.44 97,000,839 10.36

Mr. Cheng Wen (Note 2) 90,000,000 11.54 90,000,000 9.62

Smoothly Global Holdings

Limited 110,000,000 14.10 110,000,000 11.75

Maximum number of new

Shares to be issued

pursuant to the New

General Mandate if

granted – – 156,000,000 16.67

Public Shareholders: 482,999,161 61.92 482,999,161 51.60

Total 780,000,000 100.00 936,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Liu Dafan was deemed to be interested in 97,000,839 Shares held by Asia Venture Holdings

Corporation by virtue of it being wholly-owned by Mr. Liu Dafan.

2. Mr. Cheng Wen was deemed to be interested in 90,000,000 Shares held by Castle Gate Ventures

Limited by virtue of it being wholly-owned by Mr. Cheng Wen.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

Set out below is the fund raising activities of the Company during the past twelve months

immediately prior to the Latest Practicable Date:

Date of
announcement Fund raising activity Net proceeds raised

[…]

belief, such as debt financing and equity financing, including but not limited to, rights issue and

open offer. With this being the case, and in view that the proposed Refreshment of Existing

General Mandate could provide the Company with the extra financing flexibility (after taking

into account the potential utilisation of the Extension Mandate) for future investments and

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 18 –

business development of the Company as and when it arises, we consider that the proposed

Refreshment of Existing General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

(4) Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

For illustration purpose only, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the New General

Mandate (assuming no further Shares are issued and/or repurchased and cancelled by the

Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of
the New General Mandate

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Liu Dafan (Note 1) 97,000,839 12.44 97,000,839 10.36

Mr. Cheng Wen (Note 2) 90,000,000 11.54 90,000,000 9.62

Smoothly Global Holdings

Limited 110,000,000 14.10 110,000,000 11.75

Maximum number of new

Shares to be issued

pursuant to the New

General Mandate if

granted – – 156,000,000 16.67

Public Shareholders: 482,999,161 61.92 482,999,161 51.60

Total 780,000,000 100.00 936,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Liu Dafan was deemed to be interested in 97,000,839 Shares held by Asia Venture Holdings

Corporation by virtue of it being wholly-owned by Mr. Liu Dafan.

2. Mr. Cheng Wen was deemed to be interested in 90,000,000 Shares held by Castle Gate Ventures

Limited by virtue of it being wholly-owned by Mr. Cheng Wen.

As illustrated in the table above, assuming no Shares will be issued and/or repurchased

and cancelled by the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM,

156,000,000 new Shares can be issued upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate,

representing 20% of the issued share capital as at the date of the EGM, and the aggregate